

Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT)

WCAG 2.1 Level AA Conformance Report

Product Information

Product Name:	Wealth Academy by The Zillennial Advisors
Product Version:	Web Application (Single Page Application)
Report Date:	January 2026
Conformance Status:	Partial Conformance
Contact:	Carlin Jackson, CTO/CISO - carlin@thezillennialadvisors.com
Evaluation Methods:	Code review, automated testing, manual keyboard/screen reader testing
Pages Tested:	Full application (Single Page Application)

Conformance Summary

Category	Pass	Fail/At Risk	Not Verified
Perceivable	5	3	2
Operable	5	3	0
Understandable	3	1	0
Robust	2	0	0
Total	15	7	2

Conformance Level Definitions

Term	Definition
Supports	The functionality of the product meets the criterion without known defects.
Partially Supports	Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
Does Not Support	The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
Not Applicable	The criterion is not relevant to the product.

1. Perceivable

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
1.1.1	Non-text Content	Supports	Alt attributes used consistently across 16+ component files
1.3.1	Info and Relationships	Supports	Semantic HTML (main, nav, table,

			caption), Radix form labels
1.3.4	Orientation	Supports	No orientation locks; viewport allows scaling
1.3.5	Identify Input Purpose	Does Not Support	Form inputs missing autocomplete attributes
1.4.3	Contrast (Minimum)	Does Not Support	Primary green #85C19D on white = ~2.5:1 (requires 4.5:1)
1.4.4	Resize Text	Supports	user-scalable=yes, maximum-scale=5.0 in viewport meta
1.4.10	Reflow	Supports	Responsive Tailwind breakpoints throughout
1.4.11	Non-text Contrast	Partially Supports	Muted borders/icons may not meet 3:1 ratio
1.4.12	Text Spacing	Partially Supports	Negative letter-spacing could interfere with user overrides
1.4.13	Content on Hover	Partially Supports	Radix tooltips likely compliant; custom hover cards unconfirmed

2. Operable

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
2.1.1	Keyboard	Does Not Support	Some role='button' divs lack Enter/Space key handlers
2.1.2	No Keyboard Trap	Supports	No keyboard traps detected
2.4.1	Bypass Blocks	Supports	SkipLink component targets #main-content
2.4.2	Page Titled	Does Not Support	Static single title tag; does not update on SPA route changes
2.4.3	Focus Order	Supports	Focus-visible ring applied globally; tab order logical
2.4.4	Link Purpose	Partially Supports	Some icon-only buttons may lack aria-label
2.4.5	Multiple Ways	Does Not Support	No search or sitemap; navigation relies solely on sidebar
2.4.6	Headings and Labels	Does Not Support	Pages lack proper h1 hierarchy; styled divs used instead
2.5.3	Label in Name	Supports	react-hook-form with proper FormLabel/FormControl associations
2.5.5	Target Size	Supports	44px minimum enforced via CSS and accessible-button.tsx

3. Understandable

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
3.1.1	Language of Page	Supports	html lang='en' present
3.2.1	On Focus	Supports	No auto-navigation on focus detected
3.2.2	On Input	Supports	No unexpected context changes on input
3.3.1	Error Identification	Supports	FormMessage displays errors; aria-invalid used
3.3.2	Labels or Instructions	Partially Supports	Some inputs use placeholder-only labels

4. Robust

Criteria	Description	Conformance	Remarks
4.1.2	Name, Role, Value	Supports	Radix UI primitives handle ARIA for dialogs, tabs, accordions, dropdowns
4.1.3	Status Messages	Supports	aria-live regions used in 13+ files for dynamic content

Accessibility Strengths

SkipLink Component: Skip-to-main-content navigation implemented

AccessibleButton Component: Loading states with aria-busy, minimum touch targets enforced

KeyboardNavigation Wrapper: Arrow key and Enter/Escape handler wrapper available

Reduced Motion Support: @media (prefers-reduced-motion) global animation disable

Remediation Plan

- 1. Color Contrast (1.4.3):** Update primary color palette to meet 4.5:1 contrast ratio for normal text.
- 2. Heading Structure (2.4.6):** Add semantic h1 tags to all pages and establish proper heading hierarchy.
- 3. Dynamic Page Titles (2.4.2):** Implement document.title updates on SPA route changes.
- 4. Keyboard Operability (2.1.1):** Add Enter/Space key handlers to all interactive elements with role='button'.
- 5. Input Purpose (1.3.5):** Add autocomplete attributes to name, email, and address form fields.
- 6. Multiple Ways (2.4.5):** Add search functionality or sitemap as alternative navigation method.

Third-Party Components

Radix UI: Wealth Academy uses Radix UI primitives which provide built-in accessibility for dialogs, tabs, accordions, and dropdowns.

Legal Disclaimer

This VPAT is provided for informational purposes and represents The Zillennial Advisors' good faith assessment of the product's accessibility at the time of evaluation. Accessibility conformance may vary based on user configurations, assistive technologies used, and specific use cases. This document does not constitute a warranty or guarantee of accessibility compliance.